subdivision
(a) and the person or employer has engaged in or is 

engaging in a pattern or practice of these violations, the 

person or employer shall be subject to a civil penalty of not 

less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and not more than 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation, in 

addition to any other penalties or fines permitted by law.

Penal Code 182 provides, in part:
(a) If two or more persons conspire:

(5) To commit any act injurious to the public health, to 

public morals, or to pervert or obstruct justice, or the due